Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

Equipment under Test USB contactless 13.56 MHz PC/SC coupler and
RFID/NFC scanner
Type Designation: Prox'N'Roll HSP FPF16209-AD PCSC and
FPF16210-AD RFID scanner
Kind of Device:
(optional)
NFC transceiver at 13.56 MHz
Voltage Type: DC via USB port
Voltage level: 5.0 V
General product description:
Prox'N'Roll HSP FPF16209-AD PCSC and  FPF16210-AD RFID scanner are highly
configurable devices which could read the serial number or virtually any data from any RFID/NFC tag
or contactless smartcards in the 13.56 MHz ICS frequency range.
Specific product description for the EUT:
According to the applicant, there is no difference between the two modules
(FPF162209-AD and FPF16210-AD), regarding NFC configuration and functionality.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
- USB port
- enclosure
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Test report Reference: MDE_SPRING_1601_FCCa Page 7 of 33
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DE1136002aa01)
Prox'N'Roll HSP
PCSC
FPF16209-AD   AC0F417E H663 2.04 -
Remark: EUT A has an integrated antenna.
EUT B
(Code:
DE1136002ai05)
Prox'N'Roll HSP
RFID scanner
FPF16210-AD   315C1BAE7 H663 1.66 -
Remark: EUT B has an integrated antenna.
Both, EUT A and EUT B have installed as an integrated part
a 1. 80 m shielded USB cable - Part. No: FSE16213-AA,
equipped with ferrite - Typ 74271111S (Würt ElektronikeiSos GmbH & Co. KG),
mounted over the cable at a distance of 200 mm from the USB connector.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
FCC ID
AE 1 DE1136002